

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO  
EASTERN DIVISION**

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF OHIO,  
OHIO A. PHILIP RANDOLPH INSTITUTE,  
LASHUNDA LEE, MUNIA MOSTAFA,  
AUDRIANNA VICTORIAN RODRIGUEZ, and  
HANNAH TUVELL,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

FRANK LAROSE, in his official capacity as  
Secretary of State of Ohio,

*Defendant.*

CASE NO. 2:20-cv-1638

JUDGE MICHAEL H. WATSON

Magistrate Judge Elizabeth Preston Deavers

**DEFENDANT OHIO SECRETARY OF STATE FRANK LAROSE'S  
MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR TEMPORARY  
RESTRAINING ORDER (DOC. 4)**

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Jonathan R. Secrest

Jonathan R. Secrest (0075445)  
David A. Lockshaw, Jr. (0082403)  
Terrence O'Donnell (0074213)  
DICKINSON WRIGHT, PLLC  
150 E. Gay Street, Suite 2400  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Telephone: (614) 744-2572  
Fax: (844) 670-6009  
[jsecrest@dickinsonwright.com](mailto:jsecrest@dickinsonwright.com)  
[dlockshaw@dickinsonwright.com](mailto:dlockshaw@dickinsonwright.com)  
[todonnell@dickinsonwright.com](mailto:todonnell@dickinsonwright.com)

*Counsel for Defendant  
Ohio Secretary of State Frank LaRose*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. POSTURE OF THIS ACTION AND RESPONSE TO THIS COURT’S ORDER .....11

III. PLAINTIFFS’ PURPORTED CAUSES OF ACTION AND MOTION .....12

IV. PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FAILS .....12

    A. Plaintiffs’ Request for a Temporary Restraining Order fails.....12

        1. Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....12

    B. Plaintiffs’ Requested Relief is Unwarranted, Unworkable, and Should be Denied.....20

V. THE OHIO DEMOCRATIC PARTY’S REQUESTED RELIEF IS LOGISTICALLY IMPOSSIBLE .....26

VI. CONCLUSION.....28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Am. Civil Liberties Union Fund of Michigan v. Livingston Cty.*, 796 F.3d 636, 642 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 12

*Burdick v. Takushi*, 504 U.S. 428, 434, 112 S.Ct. 2059, 119 L.Ed.2d 245 (1992)..... 14, 19

*Doe v. Ronan*, 2009 WL 10679456, at \*2 (S.D. Ohio, 2009)..... 13

*Eppley v. Tri-Valley Local School Dist. Bd. Of Educ.*, 122 Ohio St.3d 56, 59 (Ohio 2009)..... 14

*Hunter v. Hamilton Cnty. Bd. of Elections*, 635 F.3d 219, 233 (6th Cir. 2011) ..... 13

*Int'l Dairy Foods Ass'n v. Boggs*, 622 F.3d 628, 635 (6th Cir. 2010) ..... 13

*Jolivette v. Husted*, 694 F.3d 760, 767 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 14

*McGowan v State of Maryland*, 366 U.S. 425,426; 81 S. Ct. 1101; 6 L.Ed.2d 393 (1961) ..... 19

*McNeilly v. Land*, 684 F.3d 611, 615 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 12

*NAACP v. Kemp*, No. 1:17-cv-1397, 2018 WL 2271244, Order at 3 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 11, 2018)..... 17

*Obama for Am. v. Husted*, 697 F.3d 423, 428 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 13, 18

*Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted*, 834 F.3d 620, 623 (6th Cir.2016).....25

*Overstreet v. Lexington–Fayette Urban Cnty. Gov't*, 305 F.3d 566, 573 (6th Cir. 2002) ..... 12

*Purcell v. Gonzalez*, 549 U.S. 1, 4-5; 127 S.Ct. 5; 166 L.Ed.2d 1 (2006)..... 13

*Six Clinics Holding Corp., II v. Cafcomp Sys., Inc.*, 119 F.3d 393, 402 (6th Cir. 1997)..... 13

*State v. Boczar*, 113 Ohio St. 3d 148, 150 (Ohio 2007) ..... 13

*State ex rel. Painter v. Brunner*, 128 Ohio St.3d 17, 2011-Ohio-35, 941 N.E.2d 782, ¶ 37 .....7

*Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party*, 520 U.S. 351, 358, 117 S.Ct. 1364, 137 L.Ed.2d 589 (1997)..... 14

*Wetland Preservation LTD. v. Corlett*, 975 N.E.2d 1033, 1038 (11<sup>th</sup> Dist. 2012) ..... 14

**Statutes**

52 U.S.C. § 20507..... 16, 21

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 39A.100(1)(l).....7

La. Rev. Stat. § 18:401.1.A.....7

R.C. 3.23 .....7

R.C. 161.09 ..... 7

R.C. 3501.01 ..... 1, 6, 15

R.C. 3501.04 ..... 7, 25

R.C. 3501.05 .....7

R.C. 3501.32 .....6

R.C. 3505.18 ..... 22, 24

R.C. 3509.03 ..... 6, 22, 23, 27

R.C. 3513.05 ..... 22

R.C. 3513.12 ..... 1, 15

R.C. 3701.13 .....2

R.C. 3513.19 ..... 22

R.C. Title XXXV ..... 7
